The Phoenix Benefits Group, Inc.

THE CITY OF ALTOONA
POLICE PENSION PLAN
ACTUARIAL REPORT

Valuation Date: January 1, 2019

(Printed: October 16, 2019)

THIS REPORT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

259 Challen Drive = Pittsburgh, PA 15236
Office / Cell: (412) 310-1615 = email: mpisula@phoenixbenefits.net



Page left intentionally blank



The City of Altoona Police Pension Plan
Actuarial Report: January 1, 2019

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | have performed an actuarial valuation of the above plan as of January 1, 2019. This
valuation has been prepared to enable the CITY OF ALTOONA to satisfy the minimum funding standards and
reporting requirements under the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act, which was enacted
as Act 205 of 1984 (the “Act”) as amended by Act 44 of 2009.

The data with respect to participants and beneficiaries as well as plan assets was furnished by FEASTER PENSION
CONSULTING. This information would customarily not be verified by the plan’s actuary. However, | have reviewed
it for internal consistency and reasonableness and have no reason to doubt its substantial accuracy.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in this report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for
minimum funding standards under Act 205 are my best available estimate of future occurrences in the case of
each assumption. In accordance with paragraph 38 of GASB No.67, the selection of all actuarial assumptions has
been guided by Actuarial Standards of Practice No.4, Measuring Pension Obligations and Determining Pension Plan
Costs and Contributions. The selection of the economic assumptions has been guided by Actuarial Standards of
Practice No.27, Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations. The selection of non-
economic assumptions has been guided by Actuarial Standards of Practice No.35, Selection of Demographic and
other Noneconomic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations.

The Minimum Municipal Obligations (MMO) for fiscal year 2021 will be constructed from the normal cost and
administrative expense percentages and past service amortizations (or advance funding credits) that are shown in
this report®. It is my request that the CITY OF ALTOONA complete the election form that appears on page 37 of
this report. This election form is formal acknowledgement by the CITY OF ALTOONA of the assumptions and
methods to be used by me in the Act 205 reporting forms required to be sent to the Department of the Auditor
General (“AG’s Office”) on or before March 31, 2020.

This report is prepared for use by the CITY OF ALTOONA and FEASTER PENSION CONSULTING and they shall have
unrestricted authority to reproduce, distribute and use this report. However, since parts of this report are reliant
upon the underlying assumptions and methods utilized and documented, if the report is provided to an additional
third party, The Phoenix Benefits Group, Inc. requires the report to be distributed in its entirety. Other users of
this report should understand that any further distribution of this report shall not result in the creation of any duty
or liability by The Phoenix Benefits Group, Inc. to a third party.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate, based upon the data outlined above as well as
the Act as amended as of the date this report is certified. | am available to answer any questions on the material
contained in this report or to provide explanations or further details as may be appropriate. Finally, | certify that |
meet the qualifications standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained
in this report.

Certified By:
"I

v October 16, 2019
Michael L. Pisula, F.S.A., M.A.A.A. Date

Enrollment No. 17-03886

1The 2020 MMO is assumed to be prepared from the results of the 2017 actuarial valuation.
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The City of Altoona Police Pension Plan
Actuarial Report: January 1, 2019

Remarks

| believe the following remarks with respect to this valuation report are important:

Page 1l

Page 2

Pages 3-4

Page 5

This is a summary of the valuation results. At this time the above Plan, based on its own experience,
continues to be minimally distressed?.

Four sets of assumptions for the January 1, 2019 valuation were prepared for the City’s
consideration. The 1%, boxed in red, is that which | recommend be adopted by the City for the 2019
valuation cycle. This valuation reflects the following assumption change:

e The administrative expense component of normal cost is now assumed to include the
investment management expense.

This change results in no increase in the actuarial accrued liability but will increase the administrative
expense component of normal cost and Minimum Municipal Obligation (“MMO”) by approximately
$96,000 per annum.

Over the 2-year valuation cycle there was an overall actuarial gain. The funded status has increased
from 75.56% to 81%. Due to the elimination of one past service amortization “credit” the past
service amortization component of the MMOs computed from this valuation will increase from
$1,789,588 to $1,987,856. Two past service amortization “charges” will be eliminated with this
valuation thus the past service amortization for the 2021 (or 2022) MMO may be reduced to
$1,738,729. Given the funded status of the plan it is my recommendation that the City not take this
reduction into consideration.

Due to the continued influx of new members the normal cost percentage has dropped from 17.807%
to 15.127%.

The 1% and 2™ variations illustrate the effect on the Plan’s funded status and funding requirements of
a +1% and -1% change in the interest rate. This information is required by GASB 67/68.

The 3™ variation shown on page 1 shows what the funded status and funding obligation would be “if”
the valuation rate of interest is dropped to 7.00% (from 7.25%).

For the City’s information shown in section C1 are MMOs for fiscal year 2019 alongside the various
MMO’s for 2020. Section C2 shows an estimate of the funding obligation that may be required in
2021 (without regard to the past service amortization contribution reduction mentioned above).

Section D shows the funded status of the Plan using the fair market value of plan assets.

Presented here is a 10-year summary of MMO’s, from 2010 through 2019, and how those MMO’s
were satisfied with State Aid and City funding.

Presented here is the asset information that was prepared from data provided to me by Feaster
Pension Consulting. Page 3 is a summary statement of plan assets while page 4 is a summary of
receipts and disbursements. At the bottom of page 4 footnote “a/” shows that benefit payments
represent approximately 7.2% of the fair market value of plan assets as of December 31, 2018.

This is a summary of the Plan’s investment returns for years 2008 through 2018. It is my

2 The City’s distress score will be determined by the Auditor General’s office based on the overall funded status of all single
employer pension plans sponsored by the City (e.g. police, non-uniformed and fire).
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The City of Altoona Police Pension Plan
Actuarial Report: January 1, 2019

Page 6

Page 7

Page 8

Page 9

Page 10

Page 11

Page 12

Page 13

recommendation that this performance be reviewed with the plan’s investment manager to
determine if the 7.25% interest rate is commensurate with the expected long-term return on plan
assets (see page 36).

Shows the calculation of the actuarial value of plan assets using the 5-year smoothing. This method is
in compliance with Act 205. The method is an asset valuation method that satisfies Actuarial
Standards of Practice No.44, Selection and Use of Asset Valuation Methods for Pension Valuations.

Shows the calculation of the investment gain or loss since the prior valuation on an actuarial vaiue
basis. For the 2-year period ending December 31, 2018 there was a Joss of $2,358,470 on the
calculation of the actuarial value of plan assets.

Line 2 of this page shows my estimate of the administrative expense that will be posted to the 2019
Act 205 filing. For MMO purposes however, the administrative expense component of the 2020 and
2021 MMO's will be estimated by Feaster Pension Consulting which may differ from my estimate. It
is my opinion that the difference, if any, between that shown in this report and those used in the
MMO’s will not have an adverse effect on the Plan’s funded status.

As noted above, beginning with this (2019) valuation the administrative expense will include an
estimate of investment management expenses.

Is a summary of actuarial assumptions and methods. As noted above, only 1 assumption change was
made with this valuation which has no effect on the actuarial accrued liability.

This is a new exhibit that illustrates the sensitivity of the actuarial accrued liability and normal cost to
different mortality improvement assumptions. The Society of Actuaries (“SoA”) published the RP-
2014 Mortality Table in the 2™ half of 2014 along with mortality improvement Scale MP-2014. Each
year subsequent to 2014 the mortality improvement scale was updated, with each update showing
that mortality was not improving as expected by the prior scale.

Please note that | have not reflected in the valuation the impact of the public plan mortality rates
that were published by the SoA in 2018. These mortality rates, if used, would show longer life
expectancy that those based on my mortality assumption for the 2019 valuation. It is my opinion that
the SoA’s public mortality tables may not be appropriate for public plans located in Pennsylvania.

A table showing changes in the Consumer Price Index CPI-U updated through September 2019.

A table showing unit multipliers from 1990 through 2019. The unit value is one component used by
the State’s Auditor General in determining a municipality’s maximum state aid. At the bottom of the
page is shown estimates of state aid using various unit values.

Shown here is a summary of the Plan provisions. Please review this and let me know if | have
incorrectly listed any of the provisions.

A summary of the Plan’s liabilities. Six columns are shown for the 2019 valuation. The 1% three are
based on the criteria described above for the information shown on page 1. The 4" column, boxed in
green, illustrates what the liabilities of the plan would be if the interest rate were dropped to 7.00%.
The 5™ column shows the liabilities if the mortality assumption is changed to a variation of the RP-
2014 mortality table with future mortality improvement using Scale MP-2018.

In the 6 column liabilities are based on interest assumptions based on the corporate bond yield
curve published by the IRS for January 2019 and the mortality rates that do not reflect the 2-year set-
forward. | have included this column because there are actuaries, economists and consultants who
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Page 14

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Pages 18-27
Pages 28-29
Page 30

Pages 31-36

Page 37

believe that the funding requirements of all defined benefit plans should be determined using the
most up-to-date mortality assumptions AND interest rates based on the current {or market) returns
for a fixed income portfolio®. Application of these conservative interest and mortality rate
assumptions introduces a significant increase in the Plan’s obligations. It is my personal opinion that
use of the interest rate assumption based on corporate bonds is not appropriate for determining the
long-term funding requirements of the Plan unless the investments are moved to this type of
portfolio.

Is the calculation of the Plan’s overall actuarial gain/loss since the prior valuation. Line 7¢c shows the
impact on the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the assumption change(s). Line 10 shows the
breakdown of the gain/loss where Line 10(a) is that part of the gain/loss attributable to the assets.

Line 10(b) is the (gain)/loss attributable to sources other than the asset method. Over the 2-year
period there was an actuarial gain of 52,248,947 which was generated primarily by 9 deaths from the
participants in pay status, 4 vested terminations and 9 non-vested terminations.

Line 10(c) shows the gain attributable to actual contributions over the past 2 years that were greater
than those expected from the prior (2017) valuation.

Is the amortization bases created for the MMO determination. Under the 2017 payment column |
have highlighted the amortization “credit” that is fully amortized. Under the 2019 column | have
highlighted the two amortization “charges” that have only 1 payment remaining. The City may elect
to remove these amounts from the 2021 (or 2022) MMO however, given the funded status of the
plan it is my recommendation not to reduce the MMO for these charges.

Is a table showing the Plan’s unfunded actuarial accrued liability, amortization amounts, normal cost,
administrative expense and employee contribution percentage.

Is a simple forecast of the Plan’s assets and liabilities for the next few years.

Participant census information
Exhibits required in the past for Act 205 filings.

A new exhibit that | have added to comply with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 51, Assessment
and Disclosure of Risk Associated with Measuring Pension Obligations and Determining Pension Plan
Contributions. A few lines are highlighted for the City’s convenience.

Tables that contain the GASB 67/68 information. Except for the information on page 36 the
information on these pages is identical to that presented to the City on May 5, 2019 in order to close
their financial statements for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018. Page 36 has been updated to
reflect information received on May 7™. Please review since the investment manager’s expected
long-term rate of return appears to be less than the 7.25% valuation rate of interest.

An exhibit that illustrates the primary assumptions and methods that | have selected for this
valuation that is expected to be filed with the Auditor General’s office. | typically request that my
municipal clients sign this exhibit prior to my preparation of the formal Act 205 filing.

3 The “bond” rates used in this exhibit are corporate bond rates as determined by the IRS for January 2019. The Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) requires a discount rate methodology that incorporate the interest rate from a tax-
exempt, high quality municipal bond index.
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